
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Lomas, 

Mason, Wann, Webb and Carr 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 September 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 
2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 



 

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday 6 
September 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Report in the Public Interest: Exit Strategies: Guidance on the 
use of Settlement Agreements including Special Severance 
Payments  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

This report presents guidance prepared for consideration by the 
Audit & Governance Committee relating to the use of settlement 
agreements including special severance payments.   
 

5. Review of the Council's Constitution  (Pages 27 - 726) 
 

This report sets out the proposed revisions to the Council’s 
Constitution for consideration by the members of the Audit & 
Governance Committee. 

6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
Email: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 28 July 2021 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb And 
Carr 

Apologies  

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
Cllr Fisher noted that while not a prejudicial or any disclosable 
pecuniary interest he noted that he had worked as a unpaid 
zero hours employee of a company that had received a Covid 
Support Grant.  
 
 

12. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 
2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
Members enquired about funding to carry out the Action Plan in 
relation to the Public Interest Report (PIR) and it was confirmed 
that funding had not yet been identified. Officers also confirmed 
that as part of the next review of Key Corporate Risks (KCR) 
that the PIR would be included in KCR 2.  
 
 

13. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn highlighted that the Committee had been 
without an independent member for over two years and was 
concerned that applicants were expected to have Financial 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



expertise but were not required to have Governance expertise. 
She raised concerns about the Council’s handling of 
governance issues and the ability to carry out the Action Plan 
associated with the Public Interest Report, noting what she 
considered to have been failures to fully carry out previous 
similar action plans.  
 
Andrew Mendus raised questions about the minutes of the 16 
June 2021 meeting. He noted that the Committee had 
requested external involvement in the implementation of the 
Action Plan, but that the minutes stated officers would explore 
external peers to review progress. He noted that there was no 
Agreed Annual Settlement Agreement report on the Committees 
work plan. He also spoke about the appointment of an 
independent person and suggested two individuals to ensure 
Governance also had an external expert on longer terms.   
 
Cllr Douglas noted her support for the adoption of LGA Model 
Code of Conduct, however, she raised concerns that it was part 
of the Action Plan. That is was part of the Action Plan she 
suggested implied that the Leader of the Council didn’t 
understand or realise when he should of declare an interest in 
relation to discissions around the exit of the former Chief 
Executive. She noted that the current Code of Conduct was 
clear enough for a long standing member to understand when 
they would have an interest to declare and highlighted the 
financial cost incurred to the Council due to optional payments 
to the former Chief Executive as part of their exit, expert 
external governance work, and additional audit costs.  
 
 

14. Corporate Governance Report  
 

Officers introduced the report providing a update on the 
Council’s governance. Discussion focused on a number of 
areas including complaints and requests for information from the 
Council. It was noted that the Information Commissioners Office 
(ICO) had often found the Council to correctly withhold 
information when it choose to do so, however, members 
enquired about the meeting of deadlines to complete responses. 
Officers noted that there had been capacity issues within the 
Council that had affected responding in time, however, the four 
C’s approach of the Council’s had improved how the Council 
responded to complaints and requests for information. It was 
confirmed the four C’s approach does not include all of adults 
and childrens social care complaints as there is legislation in 

Page 2



those two areas that means that some complaints in those 
areas have to be dealt with by the legislative process. 
Resolved: 
 

i. To note the details contained in this report; 
ii. To provide feedback on the options for future 

reporting. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee are kept updated on 

Corporate Governance. 
 

 
15. Draft Statement of Accounts  

 

Officers introduced the draft 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 
before they are audited, for the Committee to consider and 
review prior to auditing. Discussing took place regarding the 
Council’s financial position and Members enquired about the 
use of the Councils reserves and overspends. Questions were 
raised about whether Local Government reorganisation could 
impact the business rates and Council tax, officers did not 
expect this to be the case. In relation to business rates 
Members enquired as to the benefits to being a part of the 
business rates pool. Officers confirmed that the Council could 
pay business rates to central government but by paying into the 
pool investment remains within the region.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the draft pre-audit statement of accounts, for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2021. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that, in line with best practice, Members 

have had the opportunity to review the draft pre-
audit Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

16. Mazars Audit Progress Report  
 

The Mazars Audit Manager introduced the report outlining 
Mazars progress on audit to date for the year ended 31 March 
2021 and noted an update on national publications. Members 
enquired about Mazars not issuing a Qualified Value for Money 
Assessment for the Council and Mazars confirmed that they 
would work with the Council and would communicate concerns 
to the Council via this Committee. Mazars confirmed they were 

Page 3



currently completing Field Work and anticipated the Mazars 
Annual Audit Letter being ready for 29 September 2021 subject 
to information form external sources such as pensions 
valuation. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Note the matters set out in the Audit Progress 
Report 
presented by the external auditor. 

 
Reason: To ensure the proper consideration of the progress 

of the external auditor in respect of the annual audit 
of accounts and review of the council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for money. 

 

 
17. Monitoring Officer's Update  

 

The Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with an update 
outlining amendments made to the Council’s Constitution which 
were undertaken due to Government issued regulations in 
relation to Covid-19. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To note the Monitoring Officer’s amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee remain updated on 

amendments to the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

18. Progress Against the Action Plan  
 

Officers provided an update on the work undertaken against the 
Action Plan. It was confirmed that the Local Government 
Association (LGA) had agreed to support the Council in delivery 
of the Action Plan, it was also confirmed they would be happy to 
meet with the Chair and Vice Chair of Audit and Governance to 
discuss the delivery of the plan.  
 
Members discussed proposed training for members and how 
these would be used to ensure issues highlighted in the Public 
Interest Report (PIR) were not repeated. Officers highlighted the 
work of the Joint Standards Committee around the new Model 

Page 4



Code of Conduct. It was confirmed that the new Model Code of 
Conduct would not necessarily prevent the issues from the PIR 
but it would allow the Council to update its practices and match 
the best practice set out by the LGA.  
 
Members enquired about whether budgets had been identified 
for the implementation of the action plan and any costs 
associated to accessing the LGA’s support. Officers confirmed 
that a budget had not yet been confirmed for the delivery of the 
action plan, however, the support of the LGA was confirmed to 
be part of the Council’s membership and would not have 
additional costs.  
 
The Council’s use of business case documents highlighted in 
the PIR as requiring improvement and what work would be 
undertaken to improve this. Officers confirmed that the 
document was a internal Council document and would remain 
under review by the Section 151 officer. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the progress made in respect of delivery of 
the Action Plan. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee remain updated in respect 

of delivery of the Action Plan. 
  

19. Work Plan  
 

The Committee discussed their work plan for 2021/22. Members 
discussed the use of an additional meeting in September to 
have a first consideration of the draft constitution. Members 
requested that a copy of the draft constitution be shared as 
early as possible with Committee members to ensure enough 
time to consider it prior to the Meeting, it was confirmed that a 
digital copy would be shared as soon as possible. Members 
also discussed when a possible final sign off could take place 
and it was noted that it would be brought back to Audit and 
Governance before going to Full Council.  
 
Considering other items on the Committee work plan Members 
confirmed the Key Corporate Risks monitor 2 item be moved 
from the Committee’s September to October meeting.  
 
Resolved: 

Page 5



 
i. The Committee agreed to a in person meeting on 8 

September 2021 to consider the draft Constitution.  
ii. The Committee agreed to move the Key Corporate 

Risks monitor 2 to the Committees October 
meeting. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee manages its work 

plan effectively. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

AUDIT & GOVERANCE COMMITTEE 8 September 2021  

Report of the Director of Governance 

Report in the Public Interest: Exit Strategies: Guidance on the use 

of Settlement Agreements including Special Severance Payments 

 

Summary 

In accordance with Recommendations detailed within the Report in the 
Public Interest dated 19th April 2021, guidance has been prepared for 
consideration by the Audit & Governance Committee relating to the use 
of settlement agreements including special severance payments.  Audit 
& Governance Committee is invited to make a recommendation to the 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee for this document to be 
approved and immediately implemented. 

 
Recommendations 

The Audit & Governance Committee is invited to recommend the 
following: 

1. That the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee which is due to 
meet on ** September 2021, consider the Exit Strategies:  
Guidance on the use of Settlement Agreements including Special 
Severance Payments and approve its  adoption and immediate 
implementation; 

2. That the Head of HR liaise with the Executive and the Corporate 
Management Team to ensure consistent compliance with the 
Guidance. 

3. That the Head of Internal Audit will provide an annual report to the 
Audit & Governance Committee detailing compliance with this 
Guidance and the Council’s use of special severance payments. 

 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Reasons for the recommendations 

To ensure compliance with the recommendations detailed by the 
Council’s External Auditor in the Report in the Public Interest dated 19th 
April 2021. 
 

Options 

The Audit & Governance Committee can chose not to accept the 
recommendations contained within this report however to do so would 
hinder the Council’s ability to comply with the Action Plan prepared in 
response to the Report in the Public Interest. 

 
Background 

On 4th May 2021, Council received a Report in the Public Interest dated 
19th April 2021, and in doing so agreed an Action Plan to address the 
recommendations contained therein. 

Of those, Recommendations One, Two and Five related to the Council’s 
framework for the management of exit strategies and the use of special 
severance payments.   

In response the Council has now, following consultation with the Trade 
Unions, Internal Audit and with taking into account external legal advice 
produced the draft Guidance which appears as Appendix One to this 
report.  This Guidance also takes into account the recently published 
guidance from MHCLG relating to exit payments.   

Audit & Governance Committee are asked to review the attached 
guidance and consider a recommendation to the Staffing Matters and 
Urgency Committee on 20th September 2021 for its approval and 
implementation. 

 
Implications 

Financial - none directly related to this report but decisions made in 
accordance with the Guidance will be the subject of financial 
consideration on a case by case basis. 

Human Resources (HR) - none directly related to this report but 
decisions made in accordance with the Guidance will be the subject 
of staffing and employment related considerations on a case by case 
basis. 

  

Page 8



 

 

Equalities - none directly related to this report but decisions made in 
accordance with the Guidance will be the subject of any equality 
considerations on a case by case basis. 

Legal – the Council is required to take all steps to ensure compliance 
with the Action Plan approved in response to the Report in the Public 
Interest and compliance with the Action Plan is monitored by the 
Audit & Governance Committee.  Specialist external employment law 
advice has been received in respect of the Guidance to ensure it 
complies with relevant legislation and the Statutory Guidance issued 
by the MHCLG. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property – 
none directly arising from this report 

 

Author &  Chief Officer 

responsible for the report: 

 

 Janie Berry, Director of Governance  

 

 

 
Report 

Approved 

X Date 31st August 

2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s):  Trudy Forster, Head of HR, 

Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers:  

Report in the Public Interest dated 19th April 2021, and received by Full 

Council on 4th May 2021, together with the Action Plan approved by Full 

Council on 4th May 2021. 

Appendix 

Appendix One - Exit Strategies:  Guidance on the use of Settlement 

Agreements including Special Severance Payments. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

Exit Strategies  

 

Guidance on the use of 

Settlement Agreements 

including Special 

Severance Payments 

 

 

 

Page 11



1 | P a g e  
 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION & REVISION HISTORY 

 

Title Exit Strategies  - Guidance on the use of Settlement Agreements 

including Special Severance Payments 

 

Contact for Enquiries Trudy Forster  

 

Issue No  Issue Date  Author(s)  Nature of Amendment 

V1 12/08/21 Trudy Forster Orig
[...]
ment Finance Act 1992), 
provide statutory services (including 
adult social care and children’s 
services) and secure value for money in 
spending decisions. This will include 
decisions to make Special Severance 
Payments. 

 
 

Page 13



3 | P a g e  
 

2. Reference docs 
 

Cabinet Office Guidance on Settlement Agreements, Special Severance 

Payments on Termination of Employment and Confidentiality Clauses 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/atta

chment_data/file/817156/Cabinet-Office-guidance-on-settlement-agreements-

special-severance-payments-on-termination-of-employment-and-confidentiality-

clauses.pdf 

Guidance on Public Sector Exit Payments: Use of Special Severance Payments  

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/atta

chment_data/file/989770/SPECIAL_SEVERANCE_GUIDANCE_v3_FINAL.pdf 

MHCLG Guidance  
 Statutory guidance on the making and disclosure of Special Severance 

Payments by local authorities 

SSPSG.pdf

 

3. Introduction 
 
3.1 There are numerous reasons why people leave employment, from normal  
 resignation by the employee through to dismissal of the employee by the  
 employer. 
 
3.2 The majority of the cases are straight forward, follow normal processes 
 and do not result in any additional payments (Special Severance 
 Payments).  However, there are a smaller number of cases where the 
 contract of employment is terminated through dismissal by the employer 
 or more complicated circumstances where the contract is terminated by 
 mutual consent of the employer and employee. 
 
3.3 It is in these cases where the council must ensure that any additional  
 payments (Special Severance Payments) being made, over and above  
 Contractual and statutory payments, are in line with legislation and the 
  ‘Best Value Duty’.  
 
3.4 There are contractual and statutory elements of pay that have to be paid 
 upon an exit, regardless of the reasons for the exit.  Examp
[...]
provided for the purpose and signed by the person who 
was present at the sealing and attested the seal. 

 
5.2          The Common Seal shall have been properly affixed in accordance 

with paragraph 5.1 whether it is physically affixed to a hard copy 
document or it is affixed electronically to an electronic document 
in accordance with the Electronic Communications Act 2000. 

Page 194



City of York Council Constitution 
Article 25: Review and Revision of the Constitution 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
Article 25:  Review and Revision of the Constitution                                           
Reviewed: July 2021 
 

ARTICLE 25 - REVIEW AND REVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
1 Duty to Monitor and Review the Constitution 
 
1.1 The Monitoring Officer will monitor and review the operation of 

the Constitution to ensure that the aims and principles of the 
Constitution are given full effect. The Monitoring Officer will 
undertake a formal review of the whole Constitution (including 
the Executive arrangements) every six months and report to the 
Audit & Governance Committee for recommendation to Full 
Council as appropriate including any proposed revisions to the 
Constitution and the Executive arrangements. For the avoidance 
of doubt, the formal review of the Constitution will include a 
review of the Member Code of Conduct.  

 
2 Changes to the Constitution 
 
2.1           The Constitution may only be amended with the approval of Full 

Council, on the following basis: 
 
 Audit and Governance Committee 
 
2.2           The Audit and Governance Committee may advise Full Council 

on proposed amendments to the Constitution in respect of any 
matter relating to the good governance of the Council and 
compliance with this Constitution in accordance with its terms of 
reference as set out in Article 9 of this Constitution or any 
amendme
[...]
____________________________________________________ 
Appendix 2: Petitions Scheme 
Reviewed: July 2021 

6 
 

issues raised. 
 

8.5     If the petition/ePetition is about something over which the council 
has no direct control e.g. the local railway or hospital, we may 
refer it to the Council’s relevant partner organisation, and where 
appropriate, may work with them to respond to the petition. 
 

9         Getting Involved When Your Petition Is Considered 
 

9.1      A petitioner may choose to attend any meeting where their 
petition/ePetition is to be considered to listen to the debate, or 
register to speak at the meeting via the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. This scheme enables participants to 
address Councillors before they debate the issues raised. 
 

10       What happens next? 
 

10.1    The petition/ePetition organiser will receive notification of the 
outcome of their petition. Where a petition/ePetition has been 
considered at a public meeting, information on the related 
decisions will be made available electronically via the meeting 
minutes published online. It will also be possible to track the 
implementation of any actions arising from them, via the online 
committee management system. 

 

 

Page 294



                                      City of York Council Constitution 
Appendix 3: Council Procedure Rules  

________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Appendix 3: Council Procedure Rules 
Reviewed: July 2021 

1 
 

                  Appendix 3 - Council Procedure Rules 
 

Introduction 
 

1  Full Council 
 

1.1 The Full Council is a formal meeting of all Councillors.  The Full 
Council is required by law to take certain important decisions including 
setting the Council’s budget and Council Tax and approving a number 
of key plans and strategies. Full Council is responsible for all of the 
functions which are not the responsibility of the Executive.  It will carry 
out some functions its
[...]
& Planning.  In 
such circumstances the Chief Operating Officer will have overall 
responsibility for the advice given to the Council in its role as local 
planning and highways authority. 

Page 724



City of York Council Constitution 
Appendix 30: Major Projects Conflicts Protocol 

________________________________________________________________________ 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Appendix 30: Major Projects Conflicts Protocol  
Reviewed: July 2021 

5 
 

 
3.13. The Corporate Director of Place and the Director of Transport, 

Environment & Planning, or the Chief Operating Officer (as 
appropriate) will be responsible for ensuring that “ethical walls” are 
maintained to prevent information being shared inappropriately 
between those responsible for progressing the major project and 
those undertaking regulatory roles. Other parts of the Council, for 
example legal services, providing support to the scheme and to the 
regulatory arm will operate similar protocols. 
 

3.14. Any conflicts of interest identified will be managed with the aim of 
removing them. If that is not possible the conflict shall be raised 
with the Monitoring Officer whose approval to the conflict and any 
mitigating measures will be required and will be recorded on the 
relevant file. 

 
 

Page 725



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Report in the Public Interest: Exit Strategies: Guidance on the use of Settlement Agreements including Special Severance Payments
	Appendix A

	5 Review of the Council's Constitution
	Appendix 1 - Cross Ref - Constitution 2021
	Appendix 2 - Articles
	Constitution Article Contents
	01 - Article 1 - The Constitution
	Article 1 - The Constitution
	1 Powers of the Council
	2 Purpose of the Constitution
	3 Interpretation and Review of the Constitution


	02 - Article 2 - Members of the Council
	Article 2 - Members of the Council
	1 Composition and Eligibility
	2 Election and Terms 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 8 September 2021 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), Lomas, Mason, Wann, Webb and 
Carr 

Apologies  

 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
Members enquired as to whether an update was available on 
the identifying of funds to cover the costs associated with the 
Action Plan. Officers confirmed that the Section 151 officer was 
not in attendance but would be able to bring an update to the 
Committee meeting on the 29 September 2021.   
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 

2021 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

22. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
However, one of the speakers was unable to join due to 
technical issues. 
 
Gwen Swinburn noted that she felt there had been a 
governance  failure in relation to the questions of proportionality 
and the use of substitutes at the Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee (CCSMC) and 
questioned members conduct at the meeting. Asked that advice 
and solutions be shared regarding the meeting and asked that 



proportionality rules be shared. She also requested that all 
training for Members be held on Open Data and reviewed for 
Joint Standards Committee and this Committee and asked that 
chairs training be given to all members. Finally she asked about 
public involvement in the review of the Constitution and what 
progress had been made in recruiting an independent person.  
 
Andy Mendus asked about the Councils policies regarding the 
use of settlement agreements noting that the report seemed to 
suggest there should be both used in exceptional 
circumstances, but also would be commonly used. He also 
enquired as to their use in redundancies noting that they had 
been missed in the Settlements report. He also asked whether it 
was correct for the Council to outline a budget for settlement 
agreements and raised concerns that the proposals would not 
deal with issues raised in the Public Interest Report.  
 
Councillor Kilbane welcomed guidance on Members not being 
allowed to take part in a decision on the use of a settlement 
agreement, in cases where a complaint was made against that 
Member, following the occurrence with the exit of the previous 
Chief Executive. He noted the delay to the review of the 
Constitution and asked that a further postponement be made to 
allow for a significant consideration and wide public 
engagement in the forming of the Constitution.   
 
 

23. REPORT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST: EXIT STRATEGIES: 
GUIDANCE ON THE USE OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 
INCLUDING SPECIAL SEVERANCE PAYMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the report and the proposed ‘Exit 
Strategies Guidance on the use of Settlement Agreements 
including Special Severance Payments’. Officers noted the new 
proposed Exit Strategy guide in relation to the Action Plan 
following the Public Interest Report (PIR) and noted that if 
agreed by the Committee then it would be referred to consider 
the adoption and implementation of the strategy.  
 
Members enquired about the reference to Chief Officer in the 
proposed Exit Strategy, noting that further clarification could be 
given to identify who classified as a Chief Officer in relation to 
the strategy. Officers confirmed that Chief Officer would include 
Assistant Directors, Directors, Corporate Directors, and the 
Chief Operating Officer. It was also noted that in the case of the 



exit of a statutory officer such as the Monitoring Officer or the 
Section 151 Officer, reciprocal arrangements had been made 
with North Yorkshire County Council to ensure the Council 
would be supported. Members also noted that redundancy 
wasn’t included in the strategy which was confirmed would be 
added.   
 
Financial considerations when deciding on tribunals and the 
possible use of special severance payment were highlighted as 
requiring evidence of best value for money and Members 
enquired whether this would include independent legal advice. It 
was confirmed that the Chief Legal Officer would perform their 
function to provide legal advice to the Council, but would often 
seek independent legal advice which would be legal advice 
owned and presented by the Chief Legal Officer. The 
Committee discussed whether the Council should have to seek 
independent legal advice in relation to any exit agreements with 
Chief Officers. The role of Internal Audit was raised and whether 
their opinion should always be sought when determining value 
for money.  
 
The options on when to settle and what criteria for a settlement 
were raised and officers noted some of the challenges of a 
criteria due to each case being unique. It was noted that it can 
be challenging to identify the full costs related to an exit due to 
potential future costs, however, it was noted that the Section 
151 officer would consider a whole range of costs when 
determining value for money. Members also enquired about 
whether actions could be taken in cases where the Council 
accepted mistakes, prior to a tribunal and appeal. Officers 
confirmed that this would be the case and could be made 
clearer within the proposed strategy.  
 
The Committee also discussed how the new proposed exit 
strategy could address issues highlighted in the PIR as part of 
its rule in the Action Plan. Members enquired about whether the 
new strategy would ensure any payments could not be 
described incorrectly for when Members considered any exit 
payments and whether the new business case would be clear 
enough to ensure it avoids errors. Officers confirmed changes 
should create further clarity, for instance in the business case 
document it was noted further information would be required to 
ensure better decision making. The Committee requested 
therefore that the old strategy and business case document be 
shared with the Committee and Staffing Matters and Urgency 



when the Committee considers them to compare changes in 
policy. 
 
Members also discussed training regarding any changes to the 
Exit Strategy and the use of documents in relation to these. 
Officers confirmed that a range of new training would be made 
available to Members, with an aim to improve Member training 
across the Council. In relation to those that could use the 
proposed strategy early training would be put in place should 
the new strategy be adopted to ensure Members were prepared 
for meetings it could be required in.  
 
 

24. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  
 
The Chair stated that the Committee would not consider the 
Review of Council’s Constitution at the meeting, he noted the 
need for Members to have additional time to consider the 
changes to the Constitution and Members considered how they 
would wish to review of the Constitution in future meetings.  
 
Officers outlined a request to amend the current Council 
Constitution, they noted that in March 2020 the Committee 
amended the Standing Orders relating to substitutes at a 
number of Committees. It was noted that this amendment to 
Planning Committee had meant that due to named substitutes 
not always being available attendance had been effected, this 
had been made harder due the Covid-19 pandemic. Members 
considered and agreed to recommend to Full Council to amend 
the standing orders to allow for more Members to be available 
to substitute at Planning meetings.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee recommends to Full Council to 
amend Section 4B of the Constitution to remove 
Planning from the meetings which can only use 
named Substitutes; 

ii. That the Committee defer the review of the 
Constitution to the Committees next meeting on 29 
September 2021.  

 
Reason: To ensure Planning meetings can maintain sufficient 

Membership at Committee meetings. To allow for 



additional time to consider the Council’s 
Constitution.  

  
 

25. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The chair outlined that the Mazars Annual Audit Letter would not 
be ready for the Committee meeting on the 29 September 2021 
and therefore asked the Committee to consider an amendment 
to the Committee work plan for the 20 October 2021 meeting.  
 
Members discussed how to consider the Constitution and 
whether it could be considered and signed off in sections. 
Officers noted that the Committee could consider the 
Constitution in sections but noted that it would need to be 
signed off in full by Full Council and noted the timescale for 
meeting the Action Plan. Noting the length of the Constitution to 
consider members also discussed the prospect of the creating a 
cross party working group to discuss the Constitution.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Mazars Annual Audit Letter to be deferred from 
the 29 September 2021 to 20 October 2021 
meeting, the chair and vice chair to consider and 
ensure the Committee work plan is up to date; 

ii. A cross party working group to discuss the 
Constitution be arranged. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee manages its work 

plan effectively and to ensure enough time is 
dedicated to the consideration of the Constitution.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 


